

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

---

Supreme Court No. CV-23-0130 PR  
Court of Appeals Division One Case No. 1 CA-CV-22-0049  
Maricopa County Superior Court Case NO. CV2019-009033

---

MARK GILMORE; and MARK HARDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGRO, in her official capacity as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF  
BARTON, in his official capacity as City Manager of the City of Phoenix; and  
CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor/Defendant/Appellee.

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

WILENCHIK & BARTNESS, P.C.  
Dennis I. Wilenchik, Esq.  
John “Jack” D. Wilenchik, Esq.  
Garó V. Moughalian, Esq.  
2810 North Third Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
[admin@wb-law.com](mailto:admin@wb-law.com)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Freedom  
Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... I**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....5**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6**

**ARGUMENT .....9**

**A. “Release time” is a ‘Legal’ means by which Public Sector Labor Unions Violate the Supreme Court’s 2018 Decision in *Janus v. AFSCME* .....9**

**B. Forcing Tax Payers to Pay for Pro-Union Partisan Speech is Just as Constitutionally Illicit as Forcing Public Employees to Pay for It .....15**

**C. Giving Speech-Enabling Resources to Unions to Promote Their Views does not Promote “Labor Peace.” .....18**

**CONCLUSION.....21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u><i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i></u> <u>431 U.S. 209 (1977)</u> .....	10, 14, 18, 19
<u><i>Araujo v. SEIU 775</i></u> <u>Case No. 4:20-CV-5012 (E.D. Wa. 2020)</u> .....	11
<u><i>Belgau v. Inslee</i></u> <u>975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Bennett v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i></u> , <u>142 S.Ct. 424</u> <u>(2021)</u> .....	6
<u><i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass’n, IAFF Loc. 975</i></u> <u>No. 03-21-00227-CV, 2022 WL 17096786 (Tex. App. Nov. 22, 2022)</u> .....	13, 14
<u><i>Gatdula v. SEIU 775</i></u> <u>Case No. 2:20-cv-00476 (W.D. Wa. 2020)</u> .....	11
<u><i>Harris v. Quinn</i></u> , <u>573 U.S. 616, 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014)</u> .....	5, 10, 14
<u><i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minnesota</i></u> <u>No. 21-1366, 2022 WL 3754006 (8th Cir. Aug. 30, 2022)</u> .....	6
<u><i>Hubbard v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 2015</i></u> <u>No. 21-16408, 2023 WL 6971463 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i></u> <u>138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018)</u> .....	passim
<u><i>Jarrett v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 503</i></u> <u>No. 21-35133, 2023 WL 4399242 (9th Cir. July 7, 2023), cert. denied sub nom.</u> <u><i>Jarrett, Torey v. SEIU Local 503, et al.</i>, <u>23-372, 2023 WL 8531926 (U.S. Dec.</u> <u>11, 2023)</u>.....</u>	12
<u><i>Jimenez v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 775</i></u> <u>No. 22-35238, 2023 WL 6971457 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023)</u> .....	12

<u><i>Kurk v. Los Rios Classified Emps. Ass'n</i></u> <u>No. 21-16257, 2022 WL 3645061 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2431, 216 L. Ed. 2d 415 (2023)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Ochoa v. Public Consulting Group, Inc.</i></u> <u>48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir.2022)</u> .....	11
<u><i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am., AFSCME Local 3930</i></u> <u>No. 20-55643, 2023 WL 4398498 (9th Cir. July 7, 2023), cert. denied sub nom. Jarrett, Torey v. SEIU Local 503, et al., 23-372, 2023 WL 8531926 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i></u> <u>576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2228, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015)</u> .....	15, 16
<u><i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i></u> <u>515 U.S. 819, 828, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 2516, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)</u> ....	15, 16, 18
<u><i>Rust v. Sullivan</i>, 500 U.S. 173, 111 S. Ct. 1759, 114 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1991)</u> .....	20
<u><i>Schiewe v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union Local 503</i></u> <u>No. 20-35882, 2023 WL 4417279 (9th Cir. July 10, 2023), cert. denied sub nom. Jarrett, Torey v. SEIU Local 503, et al., 23-372, 2023 WL 8531926 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Todd v. AFSCME Council 5</i></u> <u>571 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2021), appeal filed 8th Cir. No. 21-3749 (Nov. 29, 2021)</u> .....	6
<u><i>Trees v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union Local 503</i></u> <u>574 F.Supp.3d 856, 860 (D. Or.2021)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Wright v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union Local 503</i></u> <u>143 S.Ct. 749; 214 L.Ed.2d 451 (2023)</u> .....	12
<u><i>Yates v. Washington Fed'n of State Employees, AFSCME Council 28, AFL-CIO</i></u> <u>No. 20-35879, 2023 WL 4417276 (9th Cir. July 10, 2023), cert. denied sub nom. Jarrett, Torey v. SEIU Local 503, ET AL., 23-372, 2023 WL 8531926 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023)</u> .....	11
<u><i>Zielinski v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union Local 503</i></u> <u>No. 20-36076, 2022 WL 4298160 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022)</u> .....	12

STATUTES

[Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 7](#).....15

RULES

[City of Phoenix City Charter XXV, Sec. 14\(B\)](#) .....20
